

Present: Susangeet Kumr Das,
Judge, Motor Accident Claim Tribunal,
Additional District Judge, Fast Track Court, Bankura.
J.O. Code – WB00973

MACC 89/2018

Order No. 42,
Date- 20-11-2025.

Today is fixed evidence on behalf of the petitioners.
OP/Insurance Co. files Lawyer's hazira.

Two adjournment petitions, one for filing DCF and another regarding adjournment of the case has been filed by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioners Chandan Kumar Sarkar.

However, the petitioners are personally present today and submitted before the Court that they have appointed a new Advocate in this case.

Seen the record carefully.

It appears that new vokalatnama has already been filed by Ld. Advocate Joyram Kundu and Swarnendu Mondal for the petitioners, though without taking no objection from the previous Advocate.

Though, ideally 'no objection' should have been obtained from the previous Advocate but when the petitioners themselves admit that they have filed new Advocate, no point in dragging the matter vide technicalities.

Accordingly, the adjournment petitions filed by the previous Advocate is of no use and rejected being seized of power.

A new application has been filed by the petitioners for expunging the name of petitioner No. 3 on account of death, supported by affidavit and a bunch of documents. Let it be kept with the record.

Fix **09-02-2026** for hearing of the petition, copy service in the meantime and payment of DCF.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/- S.K. Das,

Judge, M A C Tribunal
Fast Track Court, Bankura.

Sd/- S.K. Das,

Judge, M A C Tribunal
Fast Track Court, Bankura.

